

NO. PD-0853-19

**IN THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF TEXAS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
8/16/2019
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

ROBERT HERRON

APPELLANT

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

APPELLEE

THE STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

**FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CAUSE NUMBER 08-17-00239-CR**

**JAIME ESPARZA
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
34th JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

**RAQUEL LOPEZ
ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
201 EL PASO COUNTY COURTHOUSE
500 E. SAN ANTONIO
EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
(915) 546-2059 ext. 4503
FAX (915) 533-5520
EMAIL raqlopez@epcounty.com
SBN 24092721**

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL. ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. vi-vii

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY. vii

GROUND FOR REVIEW. viii

FACTUAL SUMMARY. 1-7

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES. 8-19

SOLE GROUND FOR REVIEW: In holding the evidence legally insufficient to support the defendant’s conviction for failing to register, specifically, that the State failed to prove that the defendant had a duty to register with the El Paso County Sheriff’s Office, where there was at least “some evidence” (and specifically, direct evidence of the fact) that the Sheriff’s Office was the “local law-enforcement agency” with which Herron was required to register, rather than decide merely whether there was legally sufficient evidence that, when viewed in its proper context and in the light most favorable to the verdict, could support a rational inference that Herron was, indeed, required to register with the Sheriff’s Office, the Eighth Court improperly required the State to meet its evidentiary burden via the Court’s preferred manner of evidentiary proof, effectively increasing the State’s burden.. . . . 8-19

I. The Eighth Court failed to conduct a proper legal-sufficiency analysis when it failed to afford the State the strongest legitimate view of *all* of the evidence presented to show that the Sheriff’s Office was the “local law-enforcement agency” with which Herron was required to register. 8-19

A. The Eighth Court erred when it omitted from its analysis the vast majority of the evidence identifying the Sheriff’s Office as the proper registration authority..... 8-12

B. The Eighth Court erred in failing to view the evidence in the light most favorable to the verdict and defer to the trial court’s resolution of any conflicts in the evidence in favor of its guilty verdict..... 12-19

PRAYER..... 19

SIGNATURES..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

APPENDIX. COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Goodman v. State, 66 S.W.3d 283 (Tex.Crim.App. 2001). 13, 14

Herron v. State, No. 08-17-00239-CR, 2019 WL 3451031 (Tex.App.–El Paso July 31, 2019, pet. filed)(not designated for publication). 9, 10, 14, 15

Isassi v. State, 330 S.W.3d 633 (Tex.Crim.App. 2010). 17

Matlock v. State, 392 S.W.3d 662 (Tex.Crim.App. 2013). 13

Matson v. State, 819 S.W.2d 839 (Tex.Crim.App. 1991). 13

Smith v. State, 340 S.W.3d 41 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.). 16

Wicker v. State, 667 S.W.2d 137 (Tex.Crim.App. 1984). 13

Queeman v. State, 520 S.W.3d 616 (Tex.Crim.App. 2017). 17

Villa v. State, 514 S.W.3d 227, 233 (Tex.Crim.App. 2017). 15

STATE STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 62.001(2). 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 62.004 (a). 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 62.004 (a-1). 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 62.0045(a). 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 62.051. 9
